BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners, for the County of Union, siting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said court, when were present:

The Honorable	STEVE MCCLURE	Chair
	COLLEEN MACLEOD	Commissioner
WHEN, on Wednesday, the 1 3 th d	JOHN LAMOREAU October av of Among o	Commissioner
proceedings were had to-wit:	ay of Angust 2000 among o	thers the following
IN THE MATTER OF LEGALIZIN	G)	COURT ORDER
A PORTION OF COVE AVENUE)	2003-45
)	

WHEREAS, the Union County Public Works Department received Surface Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) funding to rebuild Cove Avenue between City of La Grande City Limits boundary and the Interstate 84 east right-of-way;

WHEREAS, Union County records identified a lack of proper survey information concerning the location of Cove Avenue between La Grande City Limits and the Interstate 84 east right-of-way;

WHEREAS, Union County contracted with Anderson, Perry and Associates, Inc. to conduct a survey of Buchanan Lane and Cove Avenue between McAlister Road and Interstate 84 east right-of-way;

WHEREAS, the Union County Surveyor, Greg Blackman, has reviewed and approved the Map of Survey for the Cove Avenue legalization and recorded as Map of Survey Number 22-2003; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners followed ORS 368.201 - 368.221; and advertised and held a public hearing on October 15, 2003, to accept public testimony and deliberate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF OREGON:

LEGALIZE A PORTION OF COVE AVENUE

The portion of Cove Avenue from La Grande City Limits west to the Interstate 84 east right-of-way and as identified on Map of Survey Number 22-2003 is approved as the legal description for a segment of Cove Avenue in Union County.

PASSED AND AD**POPTED** this 15^{-1} day of October, 2003 by a vote of the following members of the Union County Board of Commissioners voting therefore.

NOV DESC 1

Tere MC Steve McClure, Chair

Colleen MacLe missioner

Lamoreau, Commissioner